
DOCKET NO. 971065-SU: Appl icat ion f o r  r a t e  increase i n  
P i  ne1 1 as County by M i  d-County Services . Inc .  

WITNESS : Direct Testimony O f  Hillary Y. Sweeney, 
Appearing On Behalf O f  S t a f f  

DATE F ILED:  A p r i l  19, 1999 



1 

2 

7 
U 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21  

22 

23 

24 

25 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF HILLARY Y .  SWEENEY 

Q .  

A .  

Tower, Sui te  N512, 400 W .  Robinson Street,  Orlando, F lo r ida ,  

Q .  

A .  

Analyst I11 i n  the Div is ion o f  Audi t ing and Financial Analysis. 

Q .  How long have you been employed by the Commission? 

A .  I have been employed by the F lor ida Public Service Commission since 

November 1993. 

Q .  Please review your educational and professional background. 

A .  I have a Bachelor o f  Science degree i n  Accounting from F lor ida  A & M 

Un ive rs i t y .  I was h i red  i n  the D iv is ion  of Water and Wastewater a t  the 

Flor ida Public Service Commission as a Regulatory Analyst I .  I n  August 1997, 

I t ransferred t o  the D iv is ion  o f  Audi t ing and Financial Analysis t o  work i n  

the Orlando D i s t r i c t  o f f ice as an auditor a t  the Regulatory Analyst I11 l eve l .  

Q. P1 ease descri be your current  responsi b i  1 i ti es . 

A .  Current ly,  I am a Regulatory Analyst I11 w i t h  the respons ib i l i t i es  o f  

p l  anni ng and d i  rec t i  ng audi t s  o f  regul ated compani es , and assi s t i  ng i n audi t s  

o f  a f f i l i a t e d  transact ions.  I also am responsible f o r  creat ing audi t  work 

Please s tate your name and business address. 

My name i s  Hi l lary  Y .  Sweeney and my business address i s  Hurston North 

By whom are you presently employed and i n  what capacity? 

I am employed by the F lor ida Public Service Commission as a Regulatory 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

programs t o  meet a spec i f ic  audi t  purpose and I have spec i f i c  author i ty  t o  

d i r e c t  and control  assigned s t a f f  work as wel l  as pa r t i c i pa te  as a s ta f f  

audi tor  and audi t  manager. 

Q. What i s  the purpose o f  your testimony today? 

A.  The purpose of my testimony i s  t o  sponsor specif ic port ions o f  the staf f  

a u d i t  repor t  o f  Mid-County Services, I n c . ,  Docket Number 971065-SU and t o  

address speci f i c  fi ndi ngs i ncl  uded. I am sponsori ng Audit Exceptions 1 

through 5 .  These pages are f i l e d  w i th  my testimony and are i d e n t i f i e d  as 

HYS - 1. 

Q .  

A .  

sponsori ng the i tems 1 i sted above. 

Q .  

A .  Audi t Exception No. 2 addresses a1 1 ocated m i  scel 1 aneous nonuti 1 i t y  

expense. Schedule 8-6 (Detai 1 o f  Operati on and Maintenance Expense By Month) 

of the minimum f i 1 i ng requi rements (MFRs) i ncl  udes $21,238 f o r  Insurance-Other 

(Account 759). This schedule reconci les t o  the u t i  1 i t y ’ s  general ledger. 

Attached t o  testimony i s  Exhibi t  HYS-2 which includes the audi t  work papers 

for t h i s  account. Work paper 43-15/2 de ta i l s  a l l  the en t r ies  i n t o  t h i s  account 

and the a l locat ion t o  Mid-County. Included i n  the insurance expense are costs 

Did you prepare these audi t  exceptions? 

Yes, I was responsible f o r  these aud i t  f indings and I am s p e c i f i c a l l y  

Please discuss Audit Exception 2 and 3. 

- 2 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

f o r  l i f e  insurance po l i c i es  f o r  of f icers and key employees i n  which the 

company i s  the benef ic iary .  Also, included i n  the insurance expense are 

costs  f o r  f i  duci ary pol i c i  es p ro tec t i  ng d i  rectors .  o f f icers  , and pension 

funds. The annual cost o f  these p o l i c i e s  was $122,572.93. The p o r t i o n  

a1 1 ocated t o  M i  d-County was $3,982.83. The Uni form System o f  Accounts (USOA) 

f o r  Class B U t i l i t i e s  states the fol lowing for Account No. 426, Miscellaneous 

Nonuti 1 i t y  Expense: “This account sha l l  contain a1 1 expenses other than 

expenses o f  u t i l i t y  operations and in te res t  expense. Items which are included 

i n t h i s  account are. . . L i  f e  i nsurance on o f f i c e r s  and employees where u t i  1 i ty  

i s  beneficiary.” The purpose o f  these p o l i c i e s  i s  t o  p ro tec t  the company and 

does not  demonstrate a c lea r  b e n e f i t  t o  the ratepayers. The company should 

r e c l  assi fy $3,982.83 t o  Account No. 426, M i  scel 1 aneous Nonuti 1 i t y  Expense. 

Q. 

A .  Yes. i t  does. 

Does t h i s  conclude your testimony? 

- 3 -  



EXHIBIT HYS-1 (PAGE 1 OF 6) 

EXCEPTIONS 

ExccptionNo. 1 

Subject: Sludge Removal Espenw 

Statement of Fact: The company rccocdcd S121,266.50 for sadge removal in Account No. 720, 
Materials and Supplies for 1996. Per the NARUC Uniform Swan of Accounts (USOA), sludge 
removal should be recorded in A m t  NO. 71 1, Sludge Remod Expense. 

Recommendrtho: 
RemodExpense. 

The company shouid d a s @  the S 12 1,266.50 to Account No. 7 1 1, Sludge 

Debit Credit 
71 1 Sludge Removal - S 12 1,266.50 

720 Materials and Supplies $121,266.50 

4 



tAHlBlT HYS-1 (PAGE 2 OF 6) 

. b  Exception NO. 2 

Subject: AUouted Miscdlrneour Noautility Expense 

Statement of Fact: The company recorded an dlWtiOn from the parent amparry of $3,982.83 
for 1996 Expense, Account No. 759. 

lnchrded in expense KC costs for Life insurance policies for officas and key ernployas in 
which the company is tbe beneficiary. Also, included in insuraaCe expaw ue costs for fiduciary 
poijCiu protecting directors, o@icers, and pewion fbnds. 

Per NARUC, Class B, Account No. 426 M s c e m s  Nonu* Expense, 

"his account shad contain ad expenses other than expenses of utility operations and 
interest expense. Items which are included in this a c c o ~ m  are . . . : 

7. Life hurance on ofiicas and employees where utdity is 
kaeficiary.. . . 

Rcommendrtioa: 'The purpose of these p o k k  is to protect the c"y ud do aot 
demoasarte 8 dear knefit to the ra!qqws. The Company should reclass@ $3,982.83 as scheduled 
below. 

1996 
Ins. Exbcnq 

Acct. No. 426 Mkdlancour Noautility Exp 

Acct No. 759 Insumweother 

Keyman Life Insumcc. s 28,588.34 

Life insurance 2 1,749.7 1 

Director/OfEaz Liability 53,495.28 

ESOP & Pensions 9,526.03 

Adden- Travel 9,2 13.57 

Allocation 
ILte Dtbit Cndit 

3.249?? 

3.24!?!! 

3.249% 

3.249% 

3.249% 

S 3,982.83 

S 928.94 

706.73 

1,738.25 

309.53 

299.38 

5 



EXHIBIT HYS-1 (PAGE 3 OF 6) , 

. I  Exeeption No. 3 

Subject: Account No. 759 Insumnee - Other 

Statement of Fact: The parent company recorded 372,263.21 for 19% Insuraace EX-, 
Account No. 759 and allocated $2,348 to Mid-County. 

Also, the parent company received a reimbursement of 316,548 for overpayment of (UI i n s u r m  
po~cy- 

Rccommcndrtho: 
company rtcordcd insullment payments for 8 policy, but did mt provide proof of payment for this 
pdicy. 'Ihe audit staf€fam"ds that thc fO(l0wing amounts be ranoved bom Account No. 759, 
Insurance-- 

The company did not record the credit for this overpaymenr. Also, 

1996 Auocrtion Amount to - .B& Removc 
Acct. No. 759 

Inrumnee ather 

Credit for Overpapent S 16,548.95 3.24% 

UnSUPpOded PI-tS 72,263.2 1 3.249% 

s 537.73 

2,348.09 

6 



EXHIBIT HYS-1 (PAGE 4 OF 6) 

Exception No. 4 1 '  

Subjwt: Account No. 766 h t e  Case Expense 

Statement of Fact: Tbe company reported ament rate case expense of $46,456 in the 
however, the unount recorded in the general ledger for Docket No. 971065-SU rate case expense 
is $6,097.66. 

&, the comparry recorded $66.89 for employees' dinnet while waiting on copies 6om tbe copier. 
Tbe NARUC USOA rlarcificr ". . . dl cxpses  otha than expams of utility o ~ o n s  ud int- 
orperue" to Account No. 426, Mi-s Nonutility E x p u w .  

e Case ExbeF-pc for Wet No. 921293-SU 
h PAA Order NO. PSC-93-17 13-FOF-SU, Docket NO. 92 1293-SU, the Commission gnnted &e 
company $54,873 in rate case acpense. That order was protested r d t i q  io the Finrl Order No. 
PSC-W- 1042-FOF-SU. In orda NO. PSC-WI 1042-FOF-SU, the 
tbe opportMitYto prcaawidcnce in support ofthe total me cuc expawe iaarmd during- 
NO. 921293-SU ud to - such acperue~ if deemed pnrdent. Consistent with tbe Commission 
Order, the audit Statrhos rcYiewcd t d  fate casc orpense incuned in Docket No. 921293-SU. 

. .  
gnntdthecotrpany 

The utility recorded S8,lO 1.64 in rate case expense as listed Mow. 

Invoices Checks 

Refenace # Amount MkrentcrY Amount 

74908 S 195.99 84561 S 2,445.00 

76 126 

78366 
26.70 86766 4.432.80 
36.05 Total Checks S 6,877.80 

81840 40.12 

85445 924.00 

Total Invoices S 1,223.66 

?be company re~orted $84,344 in accumulated amortiza!ion of rate case orpaue for Docket No. 

ocparx ofup to $1 lO,OOO, razes wetc rmt rdpIsted to reflect the increase. Order No. PSC-93-1713- 
FOF-SU granted the u&y total rate ase expmse of $54,873. 

921293-SU. Althou& Final Order NO. PSC-94-1042-FOF-SU mted the c o m o ~ r y  me 

7 



EXHIBIT HYS-1 (PAGE 5 OF 6) 

&eommcodrtioP: The company should be required to reduce Account No. 766, Rate case e by $4,763.92. The comgany should inacsSe Am. NO. 186 Mi.rdllnmus D e f e r r e d  
by $29,471 for An” Of Rate CISe expense. h SdditiOS thc company did not provide the 
imtobs and c h e c k s w  rbove. Thercfon, &company should be rcquked to reduce Account No. 
186, MisceUaneous Deferred Debits by $8,101 .e. Details of the adjustmeats are u follow: 

*Dkt No. 921293-SU S162.854.00 S(8.101.46) 9154.752.54 

(84 J44 .00) 29,47 1 .OO (s4,87 3 .OO) 

Dkt No. 971065-SU 46.456.00 140.425.23) 6030.77 ** 
S 124,966.OO S(19,055.69) 9105,910.31 

Toul Rate 
casLEa2 

Per Audit $105,910.3 1 J 4 = S 26,477.58 

Per MFRS 124.966.00 / 4 = 31.241.54 

Adjustments S (19,055.69) S (4,763.92) 

** $6,030.77 = ($6.097.66 - 66.89) 



EXHIBIT HYS-1 (PAGE 6 OF 6) 

So bjtct: Other 0 & M Adjustments 

Statement of Fwt: T k  comp~ny recorded $99.93 h fees for he paymats in Account No. 71 8, 
Cbmicals Expase.  In Orders No. 13 161 issued Apd 2, 1984, and PSC-Sl083-FOF-SU issued 
hgust 22, 1996, the Commission disallowed f a  for late p a y ” .  

t m R -  
The company booked an $800 repair to Md-County Account No. 720, MateriJs and &pplia 
during 19%. The invoice s&ates that tbe repair is to the Pebble Creek country Club Ut station. 

or Pe& 
t m n p ~ ~ ~  rc#xddd $1,944.90 to Account NO. 718, Cknkah Expense md S3% to Account No. 

720, Materials urd Supplies during 1996. In additio~ the paras company, Utilities, k. ~rrr), 
the 19% period and Jlocsted to Mid- Account NO. 775, M-g 

Expawe, S42.78. The invoices for these arpenses reflect a 1995 p r c h  date. 
rccoTded $1,2236.44 

e 
r#xxded sdes & Use Taxa of $754.67 to Account NO. 720, Materids md Supplim 

during 19%. The NARUC USOA classi6es u. . . all other taxes ucssal by fedad, state, county, 
mnrici9a, or otha locd gonrrrmada udhorities, ex- ir”e taxes” to Account No. 408, TOTI. 

Recommendation: Tbe company SbOuM make the reductions u scheduled below. 

9 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 1 OF 13) 

----Ba- 
Period Ending 12/31/96 T i  

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, MC. 
Docket NO. 971065-SU 

Company Calculation for Insurance -0thcr 

1 

i 

i 
1 
I - - 



IIIII IIII 11111111111111111 111111 1 II 

2 0 
m .o 
13 
Y 

D 
0 
m 

0 
n 

h, 

A 

w v 

nr .1 

' I! 



IIIIIII I1 IIII I I I l.l..i-I.I.I-I 11. I I I I II . 

L 

t c 
N 

I 

2 6 a 
I) 
U 
Y 

' . . 

m w 
.~ ... 
Y1I 

----- 'I - YUI 111 

f 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 4 OF 13) 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, MC. 

Docket NO. 971065-SU ck 
Period Ending 1201196 Pti 'f Acct. # 759 Allocated Other Insurance Expense .I 



tXHlBlT HYS-2 (PAGE 5 OF 13) 

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, MC. 
Docket NO. 97 I065-SU n, . w 

Pfi 1 %  
P a i d  En@ 1201196 

Acct # 759 Allouted Other Insurance Expense 



~AHIBI I HYS-2 (PAGE 6 OF 13) - -  

MID-COuNp( SERVICES, INC. - 
pp rl/t Docket NO. 971065-SU 

Period E h b g  12/31/96 
Support for Audit Exception # 2 

- 

FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENTIRECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

m: 
'UTILIrY: 
"mf: 

Frank Garcia 
T i d  County Services 

Charleston Winston 
( N X T  I9uRGIR) 

Hillary Y .  Kemp 
(AUDITOR PREP- REQUEST) 
DATE OF REQUEST: 11/19/97 -REQUEST m R :  52 

AUDIT HIR#)gp: Rate Case Audit Docket No. 971065-su 
'REQUEST Tl?.B SD-G ITEM(8) BE OROVIDSD By: 11/20/97 
- R E F E m C E  RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: - McIm TO AN R W I R Y  - 

X OmSIDE OF AN INQUIRY - 
ITEMDE8QuPTIcLs: insurance 

'Please respond t o  the questions for the policies 1isted.below. 
nho are the beneficiaries? L/du 6 ~ .  bk A**''%*b&*&L? - 
Why were these po l i c i e s  purchased?T. @ 7% L). : r 
Are these policies available to everyone i n  the - 
27586 
33336 
34145 
35674 
35674 
35674 
35674 
35858 
35976 
36600 

Y"A 

00095 

02788 
00095 
00095 
0009s 
0009s 
02788 
02788 
00095 

PAYEE 

Alexander 
Rollins 
P.  Revere 
Alexander 
Alexander 
Alexander 
Alexander 
P .  Revere 
P.  Revere 
N exande r 

- 
Life Ins-080 
Dir./Off - Llab 
Disab. Inc - POB 
Keyman - OtlD 
item - JLC 
Keyran - AND 
Keyman - POE 
Disab. Inc. -POE 
Disab. Inc. -POB 
Life Ins - CJW 

AIIMIWT 
s 1,200 

9,471 
201 

1,140 
3,182.40 

1,317.40 
3,307.40 

264.34 
417.29 

1,373 

- Distribution: Original: U t i l i t y  ( f o r  c o q l e t i o n  and r e t u h  to AuditorJ - Copy: Audit Ifla and FPSC Analyst 

- PSC/AIA-6 (Rev.2/951 
- 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 7 OF 13) 

- 36600 00095 
36868 00095 - 37189 00314 
39885 
39778 08137 
41743 00095 - 45148 00095 
49395 00095 - 49396 00095 
35156 

- 

- 
37189 
41123 - 

MID-COUNlY SERVICES, NC. - pp rqfl Docket NO. 971065-SU 
Period E d q  12/31/96 w 

Support for Aadit Exception Y 2 
- - .  

PAYEE 

Alexander 
Alexander mss Mutual 
Reliance 
AOU Risk 
Alexander 
Alexander 
Alexander 
Alexander 
Roll i n s  
Hass Mutual 
AON Risk 

Life Ins - KO $ 1,090 
Life Ins - JLC 2,429 
Disab Inc -PBO 1,344 
AccidentaUDeath 9,188.40 
Travel 
Dir./Off. Liab. 
Kymn: LS 
Life Ins - CD 
Keyman - JC 
Keyman - DD 
Crime, m l o y e e  
Dishonesty Bond Disc Inc - PBO 
Pension 6 ESOP 

50,000 
1,502 
2,120 
1,577.50 
3,952 
4,059 
1,344.45 
9,500 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 8 OF 13) 

MID-COUNTY SERVICES, MC. 

PeriodEnding 1201/96 
Invoice Support for Audit Exception # 2 

Docket NO. 971065-SU i 

I 
. ... .. 

=I 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 9 OF 13) r 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC. 

\ 
- 

Docket NO. 971065-SU 
Period Ending ltr3 1/96 

Invoice Support for Aadit Exception # 2 

~OU.92612  0 6 - o s - 9 6  U W L I  
c 



EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 10 OF 13) 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, MC. 

Docket NO. 971065-SU 

P - 
Period Ending 120 1 /96 

Invoice Support for Aodit Exception # 2 

' .  
WATER SERVICE COR? 
2 S S 5  SANDERS RO 
MORTHBROOK I L  60012 

(1271 - RICMARO 0 PETERSON AGENCY 

.:a 

PLEASE REMIT THIS AMOUNT (ll,LOO.S1 
' T ? i E A S C  MAKE CMECC PAYABLE TO - ALEXANWR N M I L T O M  L I f E  INLURANCL 



1 .  

EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 11 OF 13) 
f i  MID-COUMY SERVICES, MC. 

Docket NO. 971065-SU 
Period Eading 12/31/96 

Invoice Support for Aodit Exwption # 2 

I - 

i 

V$, 

YJa 

.. .. 

1 I '  ' 



1 .  

EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 12 OF 13) r 

MID-COUKIY SERVICES, MC. 
Docket NO. 97 1065-SU 
Period En- 120 1/96 

Invoice Support for Audit Exception # 2 

1-- 

4 12604-000 

Uti1lti.r xnc E t a 1  

233S k d u s  Rrad 
Mar thbr .@I( 
IL 6ooawoo 



' , .  

P 
EXHIBIT HYS-2 (PAGE 13 OF 13) 

M I D - C O W  SERVICES, INC. 
Docket NO. 97 IMS-SU 
PeriodEnding 32/31/96 

Invoice Support for Audit Exception # 2 

I 

' *I. INVOICE 

Rorrc(udlgWdlRnd*kc 

F U N .  36-2714362 

p.o.8ox m11, CIJago. .no* 6067s5511 
T ~ 3 1 2 - t O l - U X X )  FAX 312-701410 

i.- L .  


